
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Resources 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 28 August 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : RC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Wednesday 5 September 2018

A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
of the previous meeting held on 16 May 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 1 (Pages 7 - 14)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/14) attached.



5 Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 1 (Pages 15 - 24)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/15) attached.

6 Local Government Financial Settlement 2019-20: Technical Consultation (Pages 25 
- 30)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/16) attached.

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information);

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

8 Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 16 May 2018 (Pages 31 - 
34)
The Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 are attached.

9 Red One Limited Financial Performance: Q1 (Pages 35 - 38)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/17) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean, Hendy, Peart and Radford



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single 
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the 
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be 
filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that 
[...]
ee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

16 MAY 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Chugg, Greenslade, Hosking and Randall Johnson.

Apologies:-
Councillors Hendy.

Also in attendance:
Dr. Sian George – Independent Non-Executive Chair of Red One Ltd.

* RC/24  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* RC/25  Treasury Management - Quarter 4 and Annual Report 2017/18

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/9) that set out the treasury management performance relating of 
the final quarter of 2017-18 financial year together with a summary of the annual 
performance for the year.  The Chartered institute of Public Financial Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice required that the Authority received a report in respect fo 
borrowing and investment activities during the year as compared against the 
Authority’s Treasury Management strategy.

Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services, the Authority’s treasury 
management adviser, was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the 
performance.  He confirmed that the Authority had complied with the requirements of 
the CIPFA code with quarterly reports on treasury management performance having 
been submitted to the Committee for consideration together with the annual review 
comparing activity against the strategy in place.

The following points were highlighted in particular:

 The bank base interest rises had been pushed back due to slow
[...]


RC/26  Provisional Financial Outturn 2017-18

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/10) 
that set out the draft financial outturn position for 2017-18 against the agreed targets.  
In particular, the report provided a draft outturn spending position against the 2017-
18 Revenue Budget with explanations of the major variations.

It was noted that spending was £0.322m below budget which was equivalent to 
0.44% of the total budget, due largely to income in excess of the budget that had 
been received from Red One Ltd.  The figures in the report were provisional at this 
stage subject to external audit of the accounts in July 2018.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the transfer of the provisional underspend 
against the 2017-18 revenue budget of £0.322m to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve as outlined in paragraph 
6.1 of this report;

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:
(i) The draft position in respect of the 2017-18 Revenue and 

Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this report.
(ii) That the underspend figure of £0.322m is after:

A. Transfers of £0.601m for Airwave, Urban Search and 
Rescue and the Severn Park Private Finance Initiative 
as agreed at previous Resources Committees (para 
5.1(a));

B. A transfer of £0.323m to the Reserve for Capital 
funding (para 5.1(b));

C. A transfer of £0.157m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve 
as required under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) relating to grants received during the 
financial year but not utilised (para 5.1(c)); 

Page 2



D. Reallocation of £2.450m of Capital Funding to support 
Equipment Purchases now classified as Revenue 
Expenditure (para. 5.1(d)); and 

E. Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities and 
doubtful debts of £0.069m (para. 5.1(e)).

RC/27  Revisions to the Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2020-21

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (RC/18/11) that set out 
proposed revisions to the Capital Programme for 2018-19 to 2020-21 to reflect:

a) An amount of money not spent in 2017-18 to be carried forward to 2018-19;

b) A revision of timing and cost of schemes;

c) Recognition of two schemes being revenue in nature, to be funded by 
earmarked reserve from 2017/18 under spend.

It was noted that the changes proposed did not result in a need for any additional 
funding, however, it was suggested that the Capital Programme should be reviewed 
in due course to ensure that projects received the requisite funding at the correct 
time.

RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority that the revised capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 
2018-19 to 2020-21, as detailed in report RC/18/11 and summarised in Appendices A 
and B to these Minutes, be approved.

RC/28  Fire Funding Issues

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/12) 
advising of the action that was being taken to seek to secure an improved funding 
settlement for the Authority for the 2019-20 and subsequent financial years.

RESOLVED that it be recommended that the Authority supports a sector-led 
approach to securing improved funding in preference to developing an individual 
business case. 

* RC/29  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Dr Sian George) be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information);

* RC/30  Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 11 April 2018

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

Page 3



* RC/31  Red One Update

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Dr Sian George) were 
excluded for the meeting.

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/13) that gave an update on the current financial position in 
respect of Red One Ltd.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm

Page 4



APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF RESOURCES COMMITTEE ON 16 MAY 2018

Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21
2018/19 

£000
2018/19 

£000
2018/19 

£000
2019/20 

£000
2019/20 

£000
2019/20 

£000
2020/21 

£000
2020/21 

£000
2020/21 

£000
2021/22 

£000
2022/23 

£000
2023/24 

£000

Item PROJECT

Approved 
Budget

Slippage & 
Approvals

Revised 
Budget

Approved 
Budget

Slippage & 
Approvals

Revised 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Slippage & 
Approvals

Revised 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Indicative 
Budget

Estate Development
1 Site re/new build 400 (200) 200 500 200 700 0 600 600 0 0 0
2 Improvements & structural maintenance 2,943 170 3,113 4,245 (1,375) 2,870 2,465 (410) 2,055 1,800 1,800 1,800

Estates Sub Total 3,343 (30) 3,313 4,745 (1,175) 3,570 2,465 190 2,655 1,800 1,800 1,800

Fleet & Equipment
3 Appliance replacement 4,150 (2,021) 2,129 3,650 39 3,689 2,540 1,120 3,660 2,740 2,740 2,740
4 Specialist Operational Vehicles 125 0 125 625 0 625 200 0 200 0 0 0
5 Equipment 1,985 (1,402) 583 150 216 366 200 0 200 200 200 200
6 ICT Department 627 (400) 227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Water Rescue Boats 46 0 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fleet & Equipment Sub Total 6,933 (3,823) 3,110 4,425 255 4,680 2,940 1,120 4,060 2,940 2,940 2,940

Overall Capital Totals 10,276 (3,853) 6,423 9,170 (920) 8,250 5,405 1,310 6,715 4,740 4,740 4
[...]
e) and the CIPFA Prudential Code. The Code recommends that members be 
updated on treasury management activities regularly (TMSS, annual and midyear 
reports). This report, therefore, ensures this Authority is implementing best practice in 
accordance with the Code and includes: 

 The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Authority’s treasury management 
activities;

 The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices, which set out 
the manner in which the Authority will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives;

 The receipt by the full Authority of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual 
Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the previous year;

 The delegation by the authority of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions.

1.2 Treasury management in this context is defined as:
“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. ”

1.3 The preparation of this report demonstrates that the Authority is implementing best 
practice in accordance with the code.

2. ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

2.1 UK.  Growth in 2017 was disappointingly weak in the first half of the year but picked up 
to 0.5% in quarter 3 and 0.4% in quarter 4.  Growth in quarter 1 of 2018 was again 
disappointing, although on the first revision the rate improved from 0.1 to 0.2% to allay 
fears that the economy may have started a prolonged period of very weak growth.  Initial 
indications in quarter 2 are that growth may have
[...]
 June 2018 are shown in Appendix A.

3.4 The average level of funds available for investment purposes during the quarter was 
£36.284m (£40.497m at the end of 2017/18). These funds were available on a temporary 
basis and the level of funds was dependent on the level of reserves, timing of precept 
payments, receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme.

Page 10



Benchmark Benchmark Return Authority 
Performance

Investment interest 
to Quarter 1

3 Month LIBID 0.53% 0.71% (£0.021)m.
 
3.5 As illustrated, the Authority outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark by 0.18bp. It is 

currently anticipated that the actual investment return for the whole of 2018-19 will match 
the Authority’s budgeted investment target of £201k.

BORROWING STRATEGY

       Prudential Indicators:
3.6 It is a statutory duty for the Authority to determine and keep under review the “Affordable 

Borrowing Limits”. The Authority’s’ approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are 
outlined in the approved TMSS. 

3.7 A full list of the approved limits (as amended) are included in the Financial Performance 
Report 2018-19, considered elsewhere on the agenda, which confirms that no breaches 
of the Prudential Indicators were made in the period to June 2018 and that there are no 
concerns that they will be breached during the financial year.

Current external borrowing
3.8 The Authority has not taken any external loans since June 2012 and has been using 

cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount of outstanding external 
borrowing as at 30 June 2018 was £25.631m, forecast to reduce to £25.584m by the end 
of the financial year as a result of standard loan repayments. All of this debt is at fixed 
rate with the remaining principal having an average rate of 4.10% and average life of 
25.5 years.

Loan Rescheduling
3.9 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. The Authority will continue to 

work closely with our treasury advisors to explore any op
[...]
3.000 T 12 mths 0.55%
3.000 T 6 mths 0.81%

Barclays FIBCA 0.001 C
Instant 
Access Variable

Goldman Sachs 7.000 5.000 T 6 mths 0.73%
2.000 T 6 mths 0.80%

Highland Council 5.000 3.000 T 6 mths 0.75%
Lloyds Bank 2.000 2.000 T 12 mths 0.90%
Santander 7.000 1.000 T 6 mths 0.58%

1.000 T 6 mths 0.63%
1.000 T 6 mths 0.84%
1.000 T 6 mths 0.68%

Standard Life 6.000 0.968 C
Instant 
Access Variable

Sumitomo Mitsui 7.000 2.000 T 6 mths 0.58%
Total amount Invested 31.969

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

RC/18/15

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 5 SEPTEMBER 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19 – QUARTER 1

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of this report be 
recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority for approval;

(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected 
spending against the 2018-19 revenue and capital budgets 
be noted;

(c) That the performance against the 2018-19 financial targets 
be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Committee with the first quarter performance 
against agreed financial targets for the current financial year. In 
particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 2018-19 
revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At this stage in 
the financial year, it is forecast that spending will be £0.750m less than 
budget, a saving of 1.02% of total budget.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report.

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report.

APPENDICES Appendix A – Summary of Prudential Indicators 2018-19.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.        INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides the first quarterly financial monitoring report for the current financial 
year, based upon the position as at the end of June 2018. As 
[...]
nt it is 
anticipated that this budget line will remain more stable than in previous years, barring 
spate conditions.

Control Room Staff
3.4 Savings of £0.157m are expected against the budget for Control staff. When the budget 

was set, an additional staff member on each shift was included to cover control 
technology training but this is no longer required.

Non Uniformed Staff
3.5 In- year savings of £0.186m are expected against the budget of £10.878m for Non 

Uniformed staff. The under spend is as a result of vacancies pending recruitment or 
being held pending reorganisation.

Equipment and Furniture
3.6 Equipment & Furniture is forecast to be overspent by £0.079m.  Of this amount, £0.052m 

is for thermal imaging cameras and £0.023m for equipment bags – neither of these items 
were in the original budget but are needed for operational requirements. 

Grants and Reimbursements
3.7 Grants & reimbursements - forecasting a positive variance at £0.346m over budget.  

£0.288m is additional income since the budget was set due to late notifications of 
changes to National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) income and Rural Services Delivery 
Grant. Additionally, £0.031m of unbudgeted income is included for the inflationary 
element of the Airwave grant.

Page 18



 Other Income

3.8 Other Income if forecast to over recover by £0.062m. £0.030m of this is forecast to come 
from HeartStart which will off-set the expenditure incurred but contained within budgets.  
A further £0.014m is due from the Breathing Apparatus Procurement framework 
agreement.

3.9 The Committee is asked to recommend to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority the budget virements (transfers between budget lines) shown in Table 3 below 
for approval.  The transfers are reflected in Table 2 - budget monitoring statement and a 
narrative behind each budget transfer is provided within the table.

TABLE 3 – BUDGET TRANSFERS

Line Description Debit Credit
Ref £m £m

Transfer of budget for staff and office costs from Business Intelligence Hub to the newly 
formed Data Architecture and Management Team.

4 Non-Uniformed Staff 0.279
5 Training 0.003

14 Equipment & Furniture 0.004
22 Publications/Subscriptions 0.001

4 Non-Uniformed Staff (0.279)
5 Training (0.003)

14 Equipment & Furniture (0.004)
22 Publications/Subscriptions (0.001)

0.287 (0.287)
Maintenance of the New Dimensions assets will no longer be charged or reimbursed 
through the Service accounts

30 Grants and Reimbursements 0.273
12 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (0.273)

It was anticipated at budget setting that the full grant for the National Resilience New 
Dimensions grant would be received in advance in 2017/18 and transferred to an 
Earmarked Reserve.  Only £129,713 was received in advance, with the remaining £815,586 
to be received in year.

35 Reduce Transfer from Reserves budget 0.816
30 Increase Grant budget (0.816)

The Airwave grant for 2018/19 was budgeted as grant income whereas it was actually 
received in 2017/18 and transferred to an Earmarked Reserve.  

30 Decrease Grant budget 0.890
35 Increase Transfer from Reserves budget (0.890)

2.265 (2.265)

4. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

4.1 As well as the funds available to the Authority by setting an annual budget, the Authority        
also holds reserve and provision balances. 

Page 19



Reserves
4.2 There two types of Reserves held by the Authority:

Earmarked Reserves – these reserves are held to fund a specific purpose and can only 
be used to fund spending associated with that specific purpose. Should it transpire that 
not all of the agreed funds are required then the agreement of the Authority would be 
sought to decide how any remaining balance is to be utilised.

General Reserve – usage from this Reserve is non-specific and is held to fund any 
unforeseen spending that had not been included in the base budget e.g. excessive 
operational activity resulting in significant retained pay costs. 

Provisions
4.3 In addition to reserves t
[...]
rer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the proposed Consultation response outlined is approved by 
the Committee for submission to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have 
issued a technical consultation on the Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2019-20 (the Consultation) which asks for responses to be 
submitted by 18 September 2018.
The Consultation covers five questions which are addressed in the 
paper below. The Committee is asked to review the questions and 
proposed responses and form a view on the draft response. The 
Committee can then agree a response to be submitted on behalf of the 
Fire Authority.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report.

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report.

APPENDICES Appendix A – Local Government Finance Settlement 2019-20: Technical 
Consultation

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



1.  INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have issued a technical 
consultation on the Local Government Finance Settlement 2019-20 (the Consultation) 
which asks for responses to be submitted by 18 September 2018.

1.2 Each of the topics in the consultation document below will be addressed in turn below 
with a suggested response. The Committee is asked to review the questions and 
proposed responses prior to submission.

2. MULTI YEAR SETTLEMENT OFFER

2.1 Page 5 of Appendix A confirms the Government’s intention to adhere to the four year 
settlement, which commenced in 2016-17, for the final year 2019-20. The Authority 
accepted the four year settlement in October 2016 as did 97% of Councils so agreement 
with the principal of adhering to the settlement is consistent with this.

2.2 The proposal is cost neutral to this Authority as the proposal was already factored in to 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.

2.3 
[...]
l comments  
 
 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 1
	5 Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 1
	6 Local Government Financial Settlement 2019-20: Technical Consultation
	Appendix A to Report RC/18/16
	About this consultation
	1 Summary of proposals
	1.1 Background
	1.1.1 Proposals for the 2019-20 Local Government Finance Settlement have been designed in the context of the overall Spending Review package, announced in 2015.
	1.1.2 The Government’s current intention is that the 2019-20 settlement will confirm the final year of the multi-year settlement that has provided certainty for 4 years. The 2019 Spending Review will confirm overall local government resourcing from 20...
	1.1.3 Prior to these reforms in 2020-21, the Government is committed to testing aspects of the new system, and will be implementing a further round of Business Rates Retention pilots in 2019-20.
	1.1.4 The 2016-17 multi-year settlement offered local authorities greater certainty over elements of their funding across the spending period and was accepted by 97% of local authorities. The Government proposes to allocate funding in 2019-20 in accor...

	1.2 Summary of proposals
	1.2.1 The remaining sections of this document set out the Government’s proposed approach to the 2019-20 settlement. It:
	 outlines the fourth year of the multi-year settlement offer for those councils that accepted the offer, and arrangements for those that did not.
	 outlines the Government’s position on the New Homes Bonus threshold.
	 outlines the Government’s proposals

Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

5 September 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean, Hendy, Peart and Radford

Apologies:-
Councillors Hook.
Also in attendance:
Cllr. Randall Johnson (Authority Chair)
Dr Sian George, Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and 
Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd] (for Minutes 
*RC/6 and *RC/7 only)

* RC/1 Minutes
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the attendance list to add “(vice 
Peart)” after Councillor Randall Johnson, the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

* RC/2  Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 1
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) that set out details of the treasury management performance for the first 
quarter of 2018-19 (to June 2018) as compared to the agreed targets for the year.
Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services – the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Adviser – was present at the meeting and gave an overview of the 
Service’s performance to date against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  
He made reference to the following points:

 That economic growth had been weak in the first quarter of 2018-19 at 0.1 to 
0.2% although initial indications in quarter 2 were that this had picked up to 
around 0.4%.  Whilst inflation had been running higher than pay growth until 
recently, this had changed which had impacted on growth although it was 
anticipated that this would fall back with inflation returning to around 2% later 
this year; 

 There had been increase in the bank base rate to 0.75% in August 2018 
although no further rises were forecast until around September 2019;

 The Authority’s focus in past years had been on security and liquidity of its 
assets over yield; 

 The Authority had outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark of 0.53% with 
a return of 0.71% in quarter 1 and investment interest of £0.021m; and

 There had been no new borrowing in this quarter with none planned and 
current external borrowing reducing to £25.584m by the end of the financial 
year; and 

 the Authority had not breached its Prudential Indicators (affordability limits).



Reference was made at this juncture to the level of Reserves held by the Authority 
and whether this was being reviewed in the light of statements in the media in terms 
of local authorities holding too much in Reserves at the expense of keeping precept 
increases low.  The Director of Finance (Treasurer) advised the Committee that this 
was covered in a report later in the agenda (Minute RC/3 below refers).  A Reserves 
Strategy had been approved by the Authority in July 2018 and it was noted that there 
would be expenditure of £6.4m from reserves this year which would bring down the 
level held.  Councillor Biederman commented that it would be useful for Members to 
have a briefing note available to them in the event that they received questions on 
such media statements to enable them to make an immediate and informed 
response.  The Director of Finance (Treasurer) undertook to action this.
A discussion was also held on the need to maximise the amount of income received 
and, in respect of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which could be applied for 
in terms of new housing developments in particular, that the Authority should ensure 
that it was on the 1-2-3 list for local authorities.

RC/3  Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 1
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/15) 
that set out the Service’s financial performance during the first quarter of 2018-19 
against the targets agreed for the current financial year. The report provided a 
forecast of spending against the 2018-19 revenue budget with explanation of the 
major variations. 
The Committee noted that, at this early stage in the financial year, it was forecast that 
spending would be £0.750m (1.02%) less than budget.  The Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) advised this was attributable largely to the savings on wholetime pay 
costs due to high numbers of expected retirements together with additional grant 
income that had been received due to late changes in National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR).
The Director of Finance (Treasurer) also explained the reasons behind the proposed 
budget transfers set out at Table 3 of the report.
RESOLVED 

(a) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of this report (and as set 
out at Appendix A to these Minutes for ease of reference) be 
recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for 
approval;

(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
the 2018-19 revenue and capital budgets be noted;

(c) That the performance against the 2018-19 financial targets be noted.

* RC/4  Local Government Financial Settlement 2019-20: Technical Consultation
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/16) 
that set out a proposed response to the technical consultation issued by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government in respect of the 2019-20 Local 
Government Finance Settlement.



The Committee raised the need to comment on the point that flexibility was required 
in respect of the ability to raise the precept locally in the same way as the Devon & 
Cornwall Constabulary in 2018-19.  The Director of Finance (Treasurer) advised that 
the Authority could request such changes if the parameters were clear but suggested 
that the Authority would be better requesting £5 as a cap due to the relative size of 
precept.  
The Director of Finance (Treasurer) added that the complexities of local government 
funding precept flexibilities needed to be addressed and this had been covered in the 
paragraph at 4.7 of the report circulated.  The Committee noted that an additional 
suggested comment was included in the response that would cover these matters.
RESOLVED that the proposed consultation response outlined in the report (together 
with the additional comment at paragraph 4.7) be approved by the Committee for 
submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

* RC/5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George, Andrew Andreou 
and Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority 
appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd] be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information.

* RC/6  Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 16 May 2018
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George, 
Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas 
[Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd], were 
excluded from the meeting).
RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

* RC/7 Red One Limited Financial Performance: Q1
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George, 
Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas 
[Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd], were 
excluded from the meeting).
(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal interest in this matter but 
participated in the debate in accordance with the dispensation granted by the 
Authority at its Annual Meeting on 8 June 2018 – Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers).
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/17) that gave an update on the current financial position in 
respect of Red One Ltd. for Quarter 1 of 2018-19.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.28 pm



APPENDIX A – BUDGET TRANSFERS (MINUTE RC/3 ABOVE REFERS)

Line Description Debit Credit
Ref £m £m

Transfer of budget for staff and office costs from Business Intelligence Hub to the newly 
formed Data Architecture and Management Team.

4 Non-Uniformed Staff 0.279
5 Training 0.003

14 Equipment & Furniture 0.004
22 Publications/Subscriptions 0.001

4 Non-Uniformed Staff (0.279)
5 Training (0.003)

14 Equipment & Furniture (0.004)
22 Publications/Subscriptions (0.001)

0.287 (0.287)
Maintenance of the New Dimensions assets will no longer be charged or reimbursed 
through the Service accounts

30 Grants and Reimbursements 0.273
12 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (0.273)

It was anticipated at budget setting that the full grant for the National Resilience New 
Dimensions grant would be received in advance in 2017/18 and transferred to an 
Earmarked Reserve.  Only £129,713 was received in advance, with the remaining £815,586 
to be received in year.

35 Reduce Transfer from Reserves budget 0.816
30 Increase Grant budget (0.816)

The Airwave grant for 2018/19 was budgeted as grant income whereas it was actually 
received in 2017/18 and transferred to an Earmarked Reserve.  

30 Decrease Grant budget 0.890
35 Increase Transfer from Reserves budget (0.890)

2.265 (2.265)


